



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEEP OUR WELLS CLEAN, GAIL)
SALOMON, EUGENIA GRACE)
NAVITSKI, VLAD ERIC NAVITSKI,)
THOMAS DIORIO, LYNN)
TAYLOR-MILLER, CHARLIE)
MILLER, and VIRGINIA WEEKS,)

Appellants,)

v.)

No. 138,2020

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
NATURAL RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,)
And ARTESIAN WASTEWATER)
MANAGEMENT, INC.,)

Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Kenneth T. Kristl, Esq. (DE Bar # 5200)
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Widener University Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2053
ktkristl@widener.edu

Counsel for Appellants

Date: May 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE EAB ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE 2014 REGULATIONS DID NOT APPLY TO THE APPLICATION FOR AND ISSUANCE OF THE 2017 PERMIT.....	14
A. The Board Erred As A Matter Of Law Because The 2014 Regulations Expressly Supersede The Prior Regulations.	16
B. The Board Erred As A Matter Of Fact In Justifying Its Conclusion By Reference To DNREC’s And Artesian’s “Arguments” And “Determinations.”	18
II. THE EAB ERRED WHEN IT “HELD” THAT THE 2014 REGULATIONS DID NOT REQUIRE AN HSR AND SWAR BE PREPARED BEFORE DNREC CONSIDERED ARTESIAN’S 2017 PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION.....	22
A. General Regulatory Framework And Background	25
B. § 6.3.1.14.1 Does Not Authorize Permit Amendments But Rather Requires A Permit Application.	28
C. § 6.1 and 6.5 Apply To The 2017 Permit, And 6.5 Requires An Approved HSR And SWAR Before DNREC Can Review A Permit Application.....	30
D. Any Ambiguity In The 2014 Regulations Should Be Resolved In Favor Of Requiring An HSR And SWAR.	36
E. Factual Issues Require A Remand Because The Board Did Not Allow Appellants To Finish Their Case In Chief.	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson v. Winner Automotive</i> , 2004 WL 2435290 (D. Del. October 27, 2004)	20
<i>Anchor Motor Freight Co. v. Ciabattoni</i> , 761 A.2d 154 (Del. 1996)	15, 22
<i>Bott v. J.F. Shea Co., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 508 (5th Cir.2002)	20
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985)	37
<i>Diamond Fuel Oil v. O’Neal</i> , 734 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1999)	14, 22
<i>Dugan v. Delaware Harness Racing Commission</i> , 752 A.2d 529 (Del.2000)	33
<i>Dept. Natural Res. & Env. Control v. McGinnis Auto & Mobile Home Salvage, Inc.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2020 WL 830058 (Del. Feb. 20, 2020) ...	14, 22
<i>Garrison v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist.</i> , 3 A.3d 264 (Del. 2010)	16, 24, 34, 37
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	24, 33
<i>Hanson v. Delaware State Public Integrity Com’n</i> , 2012 WL 3860732 (Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2012)	33
<i>Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. 1973)	15, 22
<i>Moody v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 599 A.2d 291 (Del. 1988)	41
<i>Mumford & Miller Concrete, Inc. v. Dept of Labor</i> , 2011 WL 2083940 (Super. Ct. April 19, 2011)	34
<i>Pepsi Bottling Group, Inc. v. Meadow</i> , 2009 WL 3532274 (Del. Super. August 28, 2009)	23

<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Business Planning Systems, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008)	21
<i>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012)	16, 24
<i>Prunckin v. Del. Dept. Health & Human Services</i> , 201 A.3d 525 (Del. 2019)	14, 22
<i>Stoltz Management v. Consumer Affairs Board</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	14, 22

Statutes

7 Del. C. § 6003	32
7 Del. C. § 6003(a)(2)	25
7 Del. C. § 6004	32
7 Del. C. § 6008	1
29 Del. C. § 10142(c)	23

Regulations

7 Del. Admin. Code 7101	6, 7
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 Foreword	34, 35, 37
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 1.2.1	16
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 1.3	7, 16, 19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 2.0	5, 17, 25, 31, 33, 37
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 3.1.7	33

7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 3.22.1	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 3.30	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 3.31.7	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 3.31.16	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 4.1.8	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 4.8.1	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 4.8.2	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.1	3, 12, 23, 27, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3	8, 35
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3.4.2.1.5.....	9
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.4	8, 35
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.4.5	9
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3	39
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.2.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.3.....	35, 37, 38, 39
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.7.....	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.8	18
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.14.1	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.2.2.1.8.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.2.2.1.9.....	34

7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.2.2.1.10.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.2.2.1.11.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.2.3.13.12.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.1	25
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.1.4.1.5.....	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.1.5.2.1.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.1.5.3.1.....	34
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.2.....	17, 25
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.3.....	25, 28
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.3.3.1.....	28, 29
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.8.4.2	33
